

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REGINALD WILKINSON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES E. AUSTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JULES LOBEL
Counsel of Record
COOPERATING ATTORNEY, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
3900 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15260
Phone: (412) 648-1375
Fax: (412) 648-2649

STAUGHTON LYND
OF COUNSEL, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO
FOUNDATION, INC.
1694 Timbers Court
Niles, OH 44446-3941
Phone: (330) 652-9635
Fax: (330) 652-0171

Counsel for Respondents

Counsel in the Courts Below

MICHAEL BENZA,
VOLUNTEER ATTORNEY
ACLU OF OHIO
FOUNDATION, INC.
4403 St. Clair Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Phone: (216) 361-1026
Fax: (216) 881-3928

TERRY H. GILBERT,
COOPERATING ATTORNEY
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
FRIEDMAN AND GILBERT
1700 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Phone: (216) 241-1430
Fax: (216) 621-0427

ALICE LYND,
VOLUNTEER ATTORNEY
ACLU OF OHIO
FOUNDATION, INC.
1694 Timbers Court
Niles, Ohio 44446-3941
Phone: (330) 652-9635
Fax: (330) 652-0171

Of Counsel

ELIZABETH ALEXANDER
NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 393-4930

JEFFREY FOGEL,
LEGAL DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Phone: (212) 614-6427
Fax: (212) 614-6499

JEFFREY M. GAMSO,
LEGAL DIRECTOR
ACLU OF OHIO
FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Phone: (216) 472-2220
Fax: (216) 472-2210

RAYMOND VASVARI,
COOPERATING ATTORNEY
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
BERKMAN, GORDON,
MURRAY & DEVAN
2121 Illuminating Building
55 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1949
Phone: (216) 781-5245
Telecopier: (216) 781-8207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Hardship Of OSP Confinement	1
II. A Pattern Of Subjective, Haphazard And Arbitrary Decisionmaking	4
A. Initial Transfers.....	5
B. Policy 111-07 And Arbitrary Decisionmak- ing.....	5
C. New Policy 111-07: An Inadequate Remedy...	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Courts Below Appropriately Applied <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> In Determining What Process Was Due.....	14
A. First <i>Mathews</i> Factor: The Private Inter- est Of Prisoners In Avoiding Supermax Confinement Is Very Great	15
B. Second <i>Mathews</i> Factor: A Serious Risk Of Erroneous Decisions Was Demonstrated At Trial, And Revised Policy 111-07 Sig- nificantly Enhances Careful And Accurate Decisionmaking	19
1. The Lower Courts Found A Pattern Of Haphazard Decisionmaking	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Security Classification Based On Alleged Membership Or Leadership In A Prison Gang Is A Particularly Fertile Source Of Subjective And Arbitrary Classification Decisions.....	20
b. Central To The District Court’s Concerns About Arbitrary Placement Was Systemic Evidence That The Bureau Of Classification Was Overruling Its Own Classification Committees And Wardens In Placing And Retaining Inmates At OSP	24
2. The Procedural Requirements The District Court Ordered Were Designed To Reduce The Risk Of Erroneous Decisionmaking Found To Exist At OSP	26
C. Third <i>Mathews</i> Factor: Revised Policy 111-07 Does Not Harm The State’s Interest	33
1. The Federal Government And Other State Governments Utilize Procedures To Place Prisoners In Their Most Restrictive Units Or Facilities Substantially Similar To Those Ordered By The District Court	33
2. Ohio’s Objections Do Not Demonstrate That Revised Policy 111-07 Imposes Any Significant Burdens On The State.....	39
II. This Case Is Dramatically Different From <i>Hewitt V. Helms</i> , And That Decision Does Not Govern.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Ohio’s “Supermax” Confinement Is Far More Burdensome Than The Temporary Administrative Segregation At Issue In <i>Hewitt</i>	41
B. The Retrospective Component In Supermax Placement Decisions Is Far Stronger Than In A Probable Cause Hearing Preceding Investigation Of Alleged Misconduct.....	42
C. This Court Requires Careful Fact-Finding Pursuant To <i>Mathews V. Eldridge</i> Even In “Predictive” Decisions.....	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	46
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , Case No. 03-3840 (6th Cir., appeal pending)	18
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 321 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 124 S.Ct. 2065 (2004)	25
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	48
<i>Board of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	47
<i>Chavis v. Rowe</i> , 643 F.2d 1281 (7th Cir. 1981), cert. den., 454 U.S. 907 (1981)	28
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	26
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988), cert. den. sub nom. <i>Lane v. Davenport</i> , 488 U.S. 908 (1988)	16
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	28
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	45
<i>Furlong v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	32, 46
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	17
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	48
<i>Greenhill v. Bailey</i> , 519 F.2d 5 (8th Cir. 1975).....	48
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Correction Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	47, 49
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2633 (2004).....	32, 40
<i>Hensley v. Wilson</i> , 850 F.2d 269 (6th Cir. 1988).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	33
<i>In re Berkan</i> , 648 F.2d 1386 (1st Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Jackson v. Ward</i> , 458 F.Supp. 546 (W.D.N.Y. 1978).....	28
<i>Koch v. Lewis</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 949 (D.Ariz. 2000)	23
<i>Koch v. Lewis</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 994 (D.Ariz. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Koch v. Ryan</i> , 335 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattox v. Disciplinary Panel of United States District Court</i> , 758 F.2d 1362 (10th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	31, 32, 46
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	15, 16
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	26
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	28
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	3, 13, 15, 16, 30
<i>Sheley v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 926 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	45
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	19, 46
<i>Williams v. Wilkinson</i> , 132 F.Supp.2d 601 (S.D.Ohio 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 51 Fed.Appx. 553 (6th Cir. 2002).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	30
<i>Wright v. Enomoto</i> , 462 F.Supp. 397 (N.D.Cal. 1976), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 434 U.S. 1052 (1978).....	23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	45
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Alaska Department of Corrections, Policy #735.03	35
Arizona Department of Corrections, Department Order 801	38
Colorado Department of Corrections, Administrative Regulation 600-02, available at http://www.doc.state.co.us/admin_reg/PDFs/0600_02.pdf	35, 38
Fed. Reg. 32991, Aug. 17, 1984.....	35
Georgia Rules and Regulations, § 125-3-1-.03	37
Iowa Department of Corrections, Policy IN-V-05	37
Massachusetts Code of Regulations, Title 103, §§ 421.09-15	35, 38
Michigan Administrative Code, R791.3301 Rule 301(b), R791.3315 Rule 315	35
Nebraska Department of Correctional Services, Administrative Regulation 201.05	37
Nevada Department of Corrections, Administrative Regulation 507.02.....	37, 38
New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 10A, Chapter 5, Subchapter 2	35, 38
North Dakota Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Policies and Procedures Manual, Special Management Inmates	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Administrative Rule 5120-9-53, available at http://156.63.250.98/	5
Ohio Administrative Rule 5120-9-08, available at http://156.63.250.98/	40
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, Policy 501.36.....	6
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, Adminis- trative Custody Procedures, Policy DC-ADM 802.....	37
United States Bureau of Prisons, Control Unit Programs, 28 CFR §§ 541.40 <i>et seq.</i>	32, 34-35
United States Bureau of Prisons, Control Unit Programs, PS 5212.07 available at http://www. bop.gov/	34
Vermont Department of Corrections, Directive No. 410.03.....	38
Washington Administrative Code, § 137-32-025.....	38
Wisconsin Administrative Code, Department of Corrections, § 308.04.....	35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chase Riveland, <i>Supermax Prisons: Overview and General Considerations</i> (1999).....	23
LIS Inc., <i>Supermax Housing: A Survey of Current Practice</i> (1997).....	18, 38
